SENATE

Amend printed copy of **SB 121**

On page 2, line 1, by deleting "*Chapters*" and inserting "*Chapter*" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 2, after "<u>327</u>" by inserting "<u>, or is similarly licensed in another</u> jurisdiction"; and

On page 4, line 1, after "*services*," by inserting "*massage therapy*,"; and

On page 4, line 6, after "*burial;*" by deleting "*and*"; and

On page 4, line 7, by deleting "<u>Only</u>" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>Subject to</u> subparagraph 3. of this paragraph, only"; and

On page 4, between lines 9 and 10, by inserting the following:

"3. Charges incurred for services provided by an individual licensed under KRS 309.353, which are rendered in coordination with a provider or at a provider's business location;"; and

On page 4, starting at line 10 and continuing on page 5 through line 4, by deleting paragraph (b) in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof:

"(b) Shall be limited to:

1.The respective fee set forth for that medical expense in the Kentucky workers'
compensation medical fee schedule established in KRS 342.035 and in any
administrative regulation adopted pursuant to KRS 342.035(1), including any
billing requirements; or

Amendment No. SFA 3	Rep. Sen. Whitney Westerfield
Floor Amendment $\left[\begin{array}{c} V \\ O \\ C \\ C$	LRC Drafter: Ronaldson, Sean
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXX

SENAITE 2018 REGULAR SESSION

Amend printed copy of SB 121

- 2. If no fee is set by the Kentucky workers' compensation medical fee schedule, the usual and customary rate charged for the product, service, or accommodation. Reparation obligors may consult independent services in order to determine the usual and customary rate; and
- (c) Shall be deemed to be reasonably needed only if they are:
 - 1. Commonly and customarily recognized in accordance with generally acceptedstandards of medical practice as appropriate for the purpose of preventing,diagnosing, or treatment of the injury; and
 - 2. Clinically appropriate in terms of type, frequency, extent, site, and duration."; and

On page 7, line 25, after "to" and continuing on line 26, by deleting "all self-insurance and all contracts for insurance covering required security for motor vehicles issued or renewed" and inserting in lieu thereof "loss, as defined in Section 1 of this Act, incurred".